

## Government of Jammu and Kashmir General Administration Department

Civil Secretariat, J&K

## NOTIFICATION Srinagar, the 26<sup>th</sup> of July, 2023

Subject: Appointment of MTS (Orderly) in the J&K Secretariat (Subordinate) Service- correction in name, invitation of objections thereof.

WHEREAS, the J&K Services Selection Board vide communication No.SSB/Secy/Sel/Class-IV/2021/6273-78 dated 18.10.2022 among others, has forwarded the selection of Mr. Radhey Raman Dogra S/o Jagan Nath Dogra R/o Ward No. 8, Akhnoor Jammu figuring at S.No. 3281 of the select list for the post of MTS (Orderly) in the J&K Secretariat (Subordinate) Service; and

**WHEREAS,** vide Government Order No. 1292-JK(GAD) of 2022 dated 29.10.2022 among others the appointment order was issued in favour of the candidate under SC Category and candidate has joined in the General Administration Department on 01.11.2022; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Radhey Raman Dogra S/o Jagan Nath Dogra R/o Ward No. 8, Akhnoor Jammu, appointed as Multitasking Staff (Orderly) in the J&K Secretariat (Subordinate) vide Government Order No. 1292-JK(GAD) of 2022 dated 29.10.2022, represented in the department that his name is actually Radhe Raman Dogra instead of Radhey Raman Dogra and requested for making the necessary correction by deleting the alphabet "y" therein; and

WHEREAS, vide letter No. GAD/23/2022-09-GAD(Estt.) dated 20.12.2022 readwith letter dated 24.03.2023, the issue was taken up with the J&K Services Selection Board and in response the J&K Services Selection Board vide letter No. JKSSB-ADM/121/2022-03 (E-7068606) dated 22.02.2023 read with letter dated 27.04.2023 has intimated that, as per the available record, Mr. Radhe Raman Dogra, figuring at Serial No. 3281 under SC category, for the Class-IV posts advertised vide Notification No. 01 of 2020 dated 26.06.2020, has inadvertently mentioned name as Radhey Raman Dogra instead of Radhe Raman Dogra while submitting his application form for these posts and has requested to read the name against the candidature of Mr. Radhey Raman Dogra at Serial No. 3281 under SC category, in the selection list, notified for the Class-IV posts, advertised vide Notification No. 01 of 2020 dated 26.06.2020, as Radhe Raman Dogra instead of Radhey Raman Dogra; and

A gran

**NOW THEREFORE,** before, issuing necessary corrigendum to the Government Order No. 1292-JK(GAD) of 2022 dated 29.10.2022, objections, if any are invited from the members of the J&K Secretariat (Subordinate) Service with regard to deletion of the alphabet "y" in the name of Mr. Radhe**y** Raman Dogra, MTS (Orderly) of the J&K Secretariat (Subordinate) Service, within a weeks time. After expiry of the said period, no objections in this regard shall be entertained.

(Shakeeb Arsallan) JKAS

Dated:26.07.2023

**Under Secretary to the Government** 

No.GAD/23/2022-09-GAD(Estt)

Copy to:

1. All Administrative Secretaries.

- Director, Information with the request to publish the notification in two leading newspapers of both provinces of UT of Jammu and Kashmir for three consecutive days.
- 3. Director Finance, General Administration Department.
- 4. Secretary, J&K Services Selection Board.
- 5. Private Secretary to Chief Secretary, J&K.
- 6. Private Secretary to Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department.
- 7. In-charge Website, GAD
- 8. Concerned Official.
- 9. Notification/Stock files. " Hindi and Urdu versions shall follow".